AMENDMENT No. 3 TO AGREEMENT A-11549

This Amendment No. 3 to Agreement A-11549 is made and entered into by and between the County
of Monterey (hereinafter referred to as “COUNTY™), and Staff Care, Inc. (hereinafter referred to as
“CONTRACTOR).

WHEREAS, the County and the Contractor have heretofore entered into Agreement A-11549 dated
October 10, 2009 (Agreement); Amendment No. 1 dated April 6, 2011; and Amendment No. 2
dated July 12, 2011.

WHEREAS the County and the Contractor wish to amend the Agreement to extend the term date to
allow for existing services to continue.

WHEREAS the County and the Contractor wish to amend the Agreement to increase the maximum
agreement amount due to the term extension and rate increases for services rendered.

NOW THEREFORE, the County and the Contactor hereby agree to amend the agreement in the
following manner:

1. Paragraph 3 of the original agreement is amended to read as follows: “TERM OF
AGREEMENT. The term of this Agreement is from July 1, 2009 to June 30, 2015,
unless sooner terminated pursuant to the terms of this Agreement.”

2. AMENDMENT No. 2 to EXHIBIT A of Agreement A-11459 is replaced with
AMENDMENT No. 3 to EXHIBIT A-3. All references in the Agreement to
EXHIBIT A shall be construed to refer to AMENDMENT No. 3 to EXHIBIT A-3.

3. The effective date of this Amendment is July 1, 2012.

4. All other terms and conditions of Agreement A-11459 shall remain in full force and
effect.

5. A copy of this Amendment and all previous amendments shall be attached to the
original Agreement dated October 9, 2009.

Amendment #3 to Agreement A-11549, Siaff Care, Inc.
TERM: 7/1/2009 to 6/30/2013, Effective July 1, 2012



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed the AMENDMENT on the day and
year written below. '

MONTEREY COUNTY CONTRACTOR
By: ﬂ 4%/

Mike Derr, Contracts/Purchasing Officer Signature of Chair, President, or
Vice-President

Dated: 7 _ pé- w/ é IL"-"“/ 4 gﬁ—(; rored VP
Printed Name and Title _

Dated: S'j / /,/ /A~

Ray Bullick, Director of Health o
Dated: By:%

(Signature of Secretary, Asst. Secretary, CFO,
Treasurer or Asst. Treasurer)*

Brion Seott, CFO

Printed Name and Title

Dated: 6!‘-{_![2»

Approved as to Liability Pravisions:

Steve Mauck, Risk Management

Dated:

Approved as to Form: %@
Sfacy L. Saetta, Deputy County Counsel

Dated: 67’ 7//‘2/”

Approved as to Content:

Wayne Clark, Behavioral Health Burean Chief

Dated:

*INSTRUCTIONS; If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited Hability and non-profit corporations, the full legal name of the
corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified officers, If CONTRACTOR Jsa partaership, the vame of
the partuership shall be set forth above tagether with the signature of # partuer who has antherity to execute this Agreemens on behalf of the
partnership, If CONTRACTOR Is contracting in an individusl capacity, the individual shell set forth the name of the business, if any, and
shall personally sign the Agreement. : e :j'-' -

Amendment #3 to Agreement A-11549, Stff Care, Inc.
TERM: 7/1/2009 to 6/30/201, Effective /1712

MAY 21202 Y




AMENDMENT No. 3 TO EXHIBIT A-3
SCOPE OF SERVICES
&
PART 2 - PAYMENT PROVISIONS

L IDENTIFICATION OF CONTRACTOR

Name: Staff Care, Inc.
Address: 5001 Statesman Drive, Irving, TX 75063
800-685-2272 x8541

IL. SCOPE OF SERVICE

1.  WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR shall provide a locum tenens psychiatrist who shall
provide community mental health services in accordance with the requirements of
the Bronzan-McCorquodale Act (California Welfare and Institutions Code § 5600
et seq.), Part 2.5 of Division 5 of the California Welfare & Institutions Code, and
Titles 9 and 22 of the California Code of Regulations.

L

2. Subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, CONTRACTOR agrees to
provide locum tenens to COUNTY in the following category:

¢ Physician
s Psychiatrist

III. SERVICES/OJECTIVES BY CONTRACTOR

L. CONTRACTOR shall search, screen, and pre-qualify potential Provider
(hercinafter referred to as “Provider”) meeting job specifications provided by
COUNTY.

2. CONTRACTOR shall fully informa COUNTY of Provider’s qualifications and
provide a copy of an up-to-date Curriculum Vitae to COUNTY for review, at all
times.

3. CONTRACTOR shall process a Disciplinary Action report from the Federation
of State Medical Boards for cach Provider presented. COUNTY will be notified
of any discrepancies or disciplinary actions against presented physician(s), at all
times, at presentation and/or during the course of COUNTY work.

4. CONTRACTOR shall provide to COUNTY copy of current provider specific
credentialing information as follows:

a) Professional Liability Insurance
b) California Medical License
¢) National Provider Identifier (NPI)
d) Drug Enforcement Administration (DEA)
e) Board Certification Certificate (if applicable)
) Driver’s License
5. CONTRACTOR shall verify the Provider’s Tuberculosis test and send updated
results to COUNTY, within one (1) vear of exam, at all times.

Amendment No. 3 to Agreement A-11549, Staff Care, Inc.
TERM: 7/1/2009 to 6/30/2015 Effective: 7/1/12 3



CONTRACTOR shall provide to COUNTY three (3) written references and two
(2) facility verifications (current, within a two-year time frame) for the Provider
at the time physician is referred to COUNTY, at all times.

CONTRACTOR shall conduct preliminary Provider’s reference checks and State
of California medical license verification and provide the results of all checks
and verifications to COUNTY, upon COUNTY request.

CONTRACTOR shall process a full American Medical Association (AMA)
Credentials Verification Report for each Provider presented to verify physician
Curriculum Vitae (CV), upon COUNTY request.

Iv. SERVICES/OBJECTIVES BY COUNTY

i.

COUNTY shall providle CONTRACTOR an accurate practice description, upon
CONTRACTOR request.

COUNTY shall provide CONTRACTOR background information regarding the
work site, hospital and/or the community (which ever is applicable), upon
CONTRACTOR request.

COUNTY shall be responsible for credential verification and privileging of hired
applicants, at all times.

Amendment No. 3 to Agreement A-11549, Staff Care, Inc.
TERM: 7/1/2009 to 6/30/2015 Effective: 7/1/12 4



AMENDMENT No. 3 TO EXHIBIT A-3 —Part 2
Payment Provisions

I. PAYMENT PROVISIONS
A. PAYMENT TYPE

Negotiate Rate (NR) with rate established in contract.

B. PAYMENT CONDITIONS

L.

In order to receive any payment under this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall submit
claims in such form as may be required by the County of Monterey, Department of
Health, Behavioral Health Division. Specifically, CONTRACTOR shall submit its
claims on a form acceptable to COUNTY so as to reach the Behavioral Health
Division no later than the 30th day of the month following the month of service.
Upon termination of this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall submit its final claim for
payment no later than thirty (30) days after the completion of services.

If CONTRACTOR fails to submit claims for services provided under the term of this
Agreement as described above, the COUNTY may, at its sole discretion, deny
payment for that month of service and disallow the claim.

COUNTY shall review and certify CONTRACTOR's claim either in the requested
amount or in such other amount as COUNTY approves in conformity with this
Agreement, and shall then submit such certified claim to the COUNTY Auditor. The
Auditor shall pay the claim in the amount certified by the COUNTY.

If COUNTY certifies payment at a lesser amount than the amount requested
COUNTY shall immediately notify the CONTRACTOR in writing of such
certification and shall specify the reason for it. If the CONTRACTOR desires to
contest the certification, the CONTRACTOR must submit a written notice of protest
to the COUNTY within 20 days after the CONTRACTOR's receipt of the COUNTY
notice. The parties shall thereafter promptly meet to review the dispute and resolve it
on a mutually acceptable basis. No court action may be taken on such a dispute until
the parties have met and attempted to resolve the dispute in person.

Either CONTRACTOR nor PROVIDER assigned by CONTRACTOR shall receive
reimbursement for travel, lodging, or meal expenses.

MAXIMUM LIABILITY

Subject to the limitation set forth herein, COUNTY shall pay to CONTRACTOR during
the term of this Agreement a maximum amount of $450,000 for services authorized

pursuant to this Exhibit.

FISCAL YEAR LIABILITY AMOUNT
July 1, 2009 to June 30, 2010 $75,000
July 1, 2010 to June 30, 2011 $75,000
July 1, 2011 to June 30, 2012 $75,000
July 1, 2012 to June 30, 2013 $75,000
July 1, 2013 to June 30, 2014 §75,000
July 1, 2014 to June 30, 2015 $75,000
TOTAL AGREEMENT MAXIMUM LIABILITY $450,000

Amendment No. 3 to Agreement A-11549, Staff Care, Inc.
TERM: 7/1/72009 to 6/30/2015 Effective; 7/1/12 5




9

" ALNNOD 01 $391A13S 3praoad 0 535899 YHAIAOQUL 124 10 AL N(1O.) 01 paIuasaid st

YAAIAOY Yons Iaye syiuonr (37) udajydie unpim X INNOD JO SEIIIe ue 10 X N0 Jo sakojdws uoueunad v SIUT0q
YHATAOE Yo1s JT ALNNOD [is Pael[ifye voneziuesio Aue 1o X INNQD 01 pajussard YTATAQH JO JusumSissear

A1 J0J ¥ NqIyxy Jo suoisiaoid juswided uo pajeotpi se 20,1 WanuSisseay B YOLOVILNOD &ed 01 s22188 X INNOD

193 (JUDWIADE]J JUSUBUIIL J) JUSMIUTLISSRay

“$OLIBIOUIN [AE) SUIJEUIPIO0D PUE ISUURWI A[9WT] € UL A LN{100) O} PSWINal 218 SULIO] pajajdiiioo smsus 0] dn-mojjoz
SNONUNUOD pue sented pay 0] SWF0Y UOHROHLIRA §, X TNNOD Surpremio] “omsu2oi] Sutijuea “Fuzouarajar ‘Aorjod souemsuy
20onRBId[RUI [EOIPSWI JO 2OURTUSJUTEUI :SSITAISS SULMO[O] 2} ‘0) PAYWI] 30U SI ING ‘SIPN[OUL pue AIIqe[IeAR J[BD 10 J9RU0D
Jusned YN YIN0Sy] SI0IAISS SIDAISP YHAIAQYU 94t ABp Iepusies Yoes 1of a[qearjdde s 99] 90TAISS SATIRISTUILIPE S1[],

ISOOIATSS SALBLSILIOPY

*SABPI[OT] 9521 JO AUB U0 SINOT § IaA0 pauoped smoy jje 10} ajey AlmoH wniuaidounioso

ay} 3e pagieyd aq {[Im A LNNOD S0TAIRS [BUO0ISSaJ0Id JO SIoT] § 0] dn Sepnjoul Gorgm NI AepI[oH oU)

snd YAATAOYJ 10§ 212y Afte( [[0J otp Aed [im A TNNOD “SAEpIjoy asay Jo ouo uo Aoy s, X INNQD 01 Hodax 0} panmbar
S 10 191000 Jualted Aue sy YAAIAQH I “Aeprjoy yoes Jof YHATAOUJ 107 a1ey Afrec [y 2yt Aed [im X LNNOO o

-uo 9q 01 paanbai st YHAIAOYJ H 'sAep osorp vo papiaoid A[[en)oe aIe SI0TAISS JOU JO IAYM “AJUNIIOD JUSUNISISSE A1)
ul Suewnl YHATAOU J ALNNOD 313 Aq paziudooar st 1ey) Aepijoy Aue 1o ‘Ae(] seunstiyy ‘Ae(l Swaidsiuey], ‘e 10qeT
‘Keq] souspuadopu] ‘Ae(g [ELIOWR[A] “AR(T S Tea X MmaN o] umnuaid e se padreyd aq [[Im 2jey AR 90 JO JIRY-9U0 JO ARE Y

:SARPI[OH

poLad Moy-7 & Ul J0BIU0D
jusned [[B2-Uo Jo smoy jJe 10f paSreqo sy oes wnpwaid/ounieso polad Motz Jod paSiey) sjuswSisse Ajuo-j[es 10 pasn

{ED-N0H ¥T

“[[82-U0 JIEROD
Juened Jo smoy fle J03 paSIeyd s1 ajel A[INOT umiweid/HsumIosc)y Tea-uo YATIAOA 248 01 poliad Inoy-47 Aq paSiey)

MED-UO PUSPI

“[[e9-U0 19B)UOS JUSNEd JO SINOY [[@ 101 pagieyd sI ajel ALmoy umimeid/Aumiaa) [ed-to YAIAO N 9ABY 01 ARYSIU pagiey))

TED-UQ WSy

“yeom INOY-( € Joyje ofel winfuaid/euniisao Aoy

“a1eyf A[INO WINIHAL]/AIISA)

‘ "Kep YI0M NOY-Y Ue SE PaUIJap pue A[lep pasiey)

2JRy SAISOU] [V

‘SNOILINIEEA

‘sasuadxa oaw 1o 'BulBpo| '|8ADlL 104 JUSWaSINGLUIS] 3{DIDdas SAI9331 [IBYS JOLDVIINOD AG paubissn 3aaIAQNL 10U HOLIVIINOD JSUHSN,

000228 00'TTS 00°769% V/N VN 00°761$ D0 ELTS 00'FP3ETS
[V/N V/N . V/IN [V/N . VIN V/N V/N VN

000°TZ$ 00°2Z§ 00°759% [V/N V/IN 00°€81% 00°€91% 00 V0 1S
000°2Z$ 00°CZ$ 00°089% 00°1+<$ 00°581% 00°161% 00°0LLS 00°09¢°18




